PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VIA Telecom, Inc.	01/25/2010
IPComm	01/25/2010
Sang Gook Kim	04/05/2010
Li-Hsiang Sun	04/05/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIA Telecom, Inc.
Street Address:	3390 Carmel Mountain Road
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

Name:	IPComm
Street Address:	806 Ocean Crest
City:	Cardiff
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92007

Name:	LG ELECTRONICS, INC.
Street Address:	20 Yoido-dong
Internal Address:	Youngdungpo-gu
City:	Seoul
State/Country:	KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	150-010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12123851

PATENT

501140391 REEL: 024192 FRAME: 0401

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (719)623-0141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7194757103

Email: taysie.locke@me.com

Correspondent Name: Taysie J. Locke
Address Line 1: 1900 Mesa Ave.

Address Line 4: Colorado Springs, COLORADO 80906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VTU.08-0005-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Taysie J. Locke

Total Attachments: 3

source=VTU08-0005I00-US#page1.tif source=VTU08-0005I00-US#page2.tif source=VTU08-0005I00-US#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024192 FRAME: 0402

Docket: VTU,08-0005I00-U\$

Assignment

ASSIGNMENT

TITLE OF INVENTION	AUTOMATIC PROVISIONING OF HANDOFF PARAMETERS FOR FEMTOCELL
DOCKET NUMBER	VTU.08-0005100-US
SERIAL NO.	12123851

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned inventor (or one of the undersigned joint inventors), of residence as listed, having invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made, the said application having been filed on 5/13/2008, having serial No. 12/123851.

AND WHEREAS, VIA Telecom, Inc. and IPComm are Assignees of said patent application No. 12/123851.

AND WHEREAS, VIA Telecom, Inc. with its principle office at 3390 Carmel Mountain Road, San Diego, CA 92121, IPComm with its principle office at 806 Ocean Crest Cardiff, CA 92007, and LG ELECTRONICS, INC. with its principle office at 20 Yoido-dong, Youngdungpo-gu, Seoul 150-010, Korea, together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s), and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, I/We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said VIA Telecom Inc., IPComm, and LG ELECTRONICS, INC., together with their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to said VIA Telecom Inc., IPComm and LG ELECTRONIS, INC.

I/WE ALSO HEREBY sell and assign to VIA Telecom, Inc., IPComm, and LG ELECTRONICS, INC. together with their successors and assigns, our foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and of the European Patent Convention, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant that I /we will communicate to said VIA Telecom, Inc., IPComm, and LG ELECTRONICS, INC., or to their successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and at the expense of said VIA Telecom, Inc., IPComm, and LG ELECTRONICS, INC., testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said VIA Telecom, Inc., IPComm, and LG ELECTRONICS, INC., together with their successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Docket: VTU.08-0005I00-US

Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day and year:

INVENTOR NAME(S)	RESIDENCE AND MAILING ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
VIA TELECOM, INC.	3390 CARMEL MOUNTAIN RD SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 ~	Moul 2 Jair VICE PRESIDENT	1/25/10
IPCOMM	806 OCEAN CREST CARDIFF, CA 92007	VPRESIDENT/	1/25/10
SANG GOOK KIM	12333 CREEKVIEW DR. #46 SAN DIEGO, CA 92128		
LI-HSIANG SUN	9505 GOLD COAST DR. #142 SAN DIEGO, CA 92126		

Docket: VTU.08-0005I00-US

Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day and year.

INVENTOR NAME(S)	RESIDENCE AND MAILING ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
VIA TELECOM, INC.	3390 CARMEL MOUNTAIN RD SAN DIEGO, CA 92121	VICE PRESIDENT	
IPCOMM	806 OCEAN CREST CARDIFF, CA 92007	PRESIDENT	
SANG GOOK KIM	12333 CREEKVIEW DR. #46 SAN DIEGO, CA 92128	panglioukti	<u>i4/5/20/0</u>
LI-HSIANG SUN	9505 GOLD COAST DR. #142 SAN DIEGO, CA 92126	21	415/20/0

RECORDED: 04/06/2010